PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Thomas Caterina	05/12/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	417 and 7/8, LLC
Street Address:	155 Crestview Drive
City:	Park City
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84098

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12264460
Application Number:	12119434
Application Number:	12258240
Application Number:	12433974
Application Number:	12436905
Application Number:	12264469
Application Number:	12875313
Application Number:	12264480
Application Number:	12264493
Application Number:	12875305
Application Number:	12212529

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)328-1707 Phone: (801) 533-9800

Email: jstringham@wnlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: John C. Stringham

Address Line 1: 60 East South Temple

Address Line 2: 1000 Eagle Gate Tower

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 17460 - CATERINA TO 417

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John C. Stringham

Total Attachments: 4

source=Flatwork Assignment - Thomas Caterina to 417 and 7-8, LLC#page1.tif

source=Flatwork Assignment - Thomas Caterina to 417 and 7-8, LLC#page2.tif

source=Flatwork Assignment - Thomas Caterina to 417 and 7-8, LLC#page3.tif

source=Flatwork Assignment - Thomas Caterina to 417 and 7-8, LLC#page4.tif

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

PATENT APPLICATION

Docket Nos.: 17460.5.2.1.1;

17460.5.2.1.1.1; 17460.18;

17460.18.1; 17460.18.1.1;

17460.18.1.1.1; 17460.24;

17460.24.1; 17460.26;

17460.27; 17460.27.1

Workman Nydegger 1000 Eagle Gate Tower 60 East South Temple Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

ASSIGNMENT

I, Thomas Caterina of 11981 West Armga Drive, Boise, Idaho, 83709, am a co-inventor

of the inventions disclosed in the patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A,

hereinafter called the "inventions," incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

Assignee, 417 AND 7/8, LLC, a Utah limited liability corporation, having a principal

place of business at 155 Crestview Drive, Park City, Utah 84098, desires to secure the entire

right, title and interest in the inventions.

The above-named inventor having executed Assignments to Assignee on the dates

indicated in Schedule A ("Previous Assignments"), but wherein the Assignee was mistakenly

identified as either Greenheat Technologies, LLC or Flatwork Technologies, LLC rather than

417 and 7/8, LLC, said Previous Assignments being recorded in the United States Patent and

Trademark Office at the reels and frames indicated in Schedule A, and in order to correct said

Previous Assignments, does execute this Assignment Nunc Pro Tunc as of the effective date set

forth herein.

PATENT REEL: 027763 FRAME: 0102

Caterina to 417

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to me by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I HEREBY ASSIGN TO ASSIGNEE:

My entire right, title and interest in the inventions in the above-identified United States patent applications, and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of the applications, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on the inventions in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

All claims for damages and all of the remedies arising out of any infringement of the inventions or the above-identified United States patent applications which may have accrued prior to the date of this assignment or may accrue, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for and collect and retain damages for past infringements of the inventions or the above-identified United States patent applications.

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents to issue any and all patents on the inventions to Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use of Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to me, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which Assignee may request of me to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue and other United States and foreign patent applications on the inventions, and all lawful documents requested by Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of my abilities in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension or infringement proceedings involving the inventions.

This assignment and agreement shall be effective as to each of the patent applications listed in Schedule A as of the respective filing dates thereof. Further, this assignment and agreement shall be binding upon my heirs and legal representatives.

Thomas Caterina

Thomas Caterina

Schedule A

Serial No.	Filed	Title	Previous Assignment Execution Date	Previous Assignment Reel/Frame
12/264,460	11/4/2008	Modular Heated Cover	1/19/2009	022167/0811
12/119,434	5/12/2008	Heating Unit for Warming Pallets	8/8/2008	021373/0723
12/258,240	10/24/2008	Heating Unit for Warming Pallets	1/7/2009	022168/0016
12/433,974	5/1/2009	Pallet Warmer Heating Unit	8/18/2009	023113/0297
12/436,905	5/7/2009	Heating Unit for Warming Pallets of Material	8/19/2010	023125/0314
12/264,469	11/4/2008	Three Layer Glued Laminate Heating Unit	1/12/2008	022274/0993
12/875,313	9/30/2010	Three Layer Glued Laminate Heating Unit	1/12/2008	022274/0993
12/264,480	11/4/2008	Heating Unit for Warming Fluid Conduits	1/12/2008	022274/0856
12/264,493	11/4/2008	Heating Unit for Warming Propane Tanks	11/12/2008	022274/0644
12/875,305	9/3/2010	Heating Unit for Warming Propane Tanks	11/12/2008	026047/0935
12/212,529	9/17/2008	Grounded Modular Heated Cover	9/26/2008	021823/0966

4 Caterina to 417 **PATENT REEL: 027763 FRAME: 0105 RECORDED: 02/25/2012**